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APPENDIX A 
 

ROADWAY CIP 
 
Table A‐1 contains summary roadway construction cost estimates prepared by MacKay 
& Somps for each roadway improvement project.  Roadway improvement projects are 
based on mitigation measures recommended by the Traffic Impact Analysis Report for 
the Florin Vineyard Community Plan (Fehr & Peers, May 30, 2008). Projects are arranged 
by Roadway project phase (Phase 1 to Buildout), based on a specified amount of housing 
development.  Phases 1 to 5 of the Roadway improvements correspond to Phase 1 of the 
Financing Plan, as noted on pages 5 and 50. Total roadway costs include standard 30‐
percent contingencies and right‐of‐way acquisition costs.  Right‐of‐way acquisition costs 
were calculated at 10 percent of net construction costs based on a detailed right‐of‐way 
analysis prepared by Mackay & Somps for the North Vineyard Station roadway 
Environmental Impact Report project. 
 
Please note that total roadway costs in Table A‐1 include frontage lane improvement 
costs. MacKay & Somps will estimate frontage lane improvements costs separately for 
the final version of the Financing Plan. In order to estimate probable fee estimates for 
roadway and frontage lane improvements, EPS allocated 86.5 percent of total costs to 
roadway improvements and 13.5 percent to frontage lane improvements as shown in 
Table 19.  This assumes a similar cost structure as in the NVSSP PFFP. 
 
Exhibit A‐1 references each roadway improvement project, and additional regional 
exhibits (Exhibits A‐2 to A‐7) depict roadway projects specific to each roadway project 
phase.  Exhibit A‐8 shows typical roadway sections in the Florin Vineyard Community 
Plan. 
 
Tables A‐2 to A‐35 include detailed cost estimates for roadway cross sections, roadway 
drainage structures, traffic signals, and intersections.  Table A‐36 shows roadway 
improvements common to both the Florin Vineyard Community Plan and the North 
Vineyard Station Specific Plan and have funding under the North Vineyard Station 
Public Facilities Financing Plan. 
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Fin Total Est. Cumulative
Plan Mit Qty Unit Unit Total Other Cost of Net Total

 Ref Meas  Price Estimated (partial) Funding Reimbursable Construction Estimated
 Proj # Roadway Segment/ Item Project Description Table Cost Sources1( Project Cost (FVCP) Net Cost (FVCP)

PHASE- 1 (<= 1,400 DU)

1 At South Watt Ave. Widen ex. Intx. to mod. 4x6 Intersection (future mod. 6x6) & Signalization A-1.4.3 EP 43 1 L.S. 2,104,000$      2,104,000$                    SCTDF -$                                        2,104,000$                          2,104,000$                          
2 At Bradshaw Widen ex. Intx. & Signal relocation (add NB,EB,SB,WB lanes - mod. 4x6)) A-1.4.3 EP 44 1 L.S. 2,031,000$      2,031,000$                    Sunridge PFFP 1,714,063$                          316,937$                             2,420,937$                          

Sub-total SR-16 4,135,000$                    1,714,063$                          2,420,937$                          2,420,937$                          

3 At Florin-Perkins Rd. Widen ex. Intx. to 4x6 Intersection, relocate signal A-1.4.5 EP 45 1 L.S. -$                    (cost incl. in EP15) -$                                        2,420,937$                          
4 At South Watt Ave. Replace rural Intx w/4X6 Intx, Signalization, 4-way (project built summer '08) A-1.4.3 EP 46, CP 48 1 L.S. n/a n/a n/a 2,420,937$                          

Sub-total Fruitridge Rd. -$                                  -$                                        -$                                        2,420,937$                          

 3.1.1 Power Inn Rd. to Florin-Perkins Rd. Widen ex. 2-lane rural section to 4-lane arterial A-1.3.2 EP 5 2,465 L.F. 1,588$             3,914,000$                    3,914,000$                          6,334,937$                          
 3.1.2 Power Inn Rd. to Florin-Perkins Rd. Widen ex. 3-lane+median section to 4-lane arterial (add WB frontage) 1.3.12 EP 5 1,865 L.F. 418$                780,000$                       780,000$                             7,114,937$                          

3.1r Power Inn Rd. to Florin-Perkins Rd. 4-lane at-grade replacement of exist RR X-ing, incl. appurtenances 1 L.S. 700,000$         700,000$                       700,000$                             7,814,937$                          
5 At Florin-Perkins Rd. Widen ex. Intx. to mod. 4X4 Intersection & relocate Signal (add EB & NB l-turn lanes) A-1.4.5 CP 50 1 L.S. 553,000$         553,000$                       Fair Share = 15% 470,000$                             83,000$                               7,897,937$                          
6 At South Watt Ave. Re-stripe ex. Intx. to 2x4 Intersection, modify Signal A-1.4.1 1 L.S. 32,500$           33,000$                         NVS 33,000$                               -$                                        7,897,937$                          
7 At Bradshaw Widen ex. 2x4 to mod. 2x6 intx (add NB & SB shared through/r-turn lanes) A-1.4.4 EP 51 1 L.S. 981,500$         982,000$                       NVS, SCTDF 706,132$                             275,868$                             8,173,805$                          

Sub-total Elder Creek Rd. 6,962,000$                    1,209,132$                          5,752,868$                          8,173,805$                          

8 At Excelsior Rd. 2X2 Intersection (fut. 4x2 w/ dual LT) & Signalization, 4-way A-1.4.4 EP 58 1 L.S. 1,364,000$      1,364,000$                    NVS 313,885$                             1,050,115$                          9,223,920$                          
12 At Power Inn Rd. Restripe to provide shared through/right turn on WB approach EP 52 1 L.S. 10,000$           10,000$                         10,000$                               9,233,920$                          

Sub-total Florin Rd. 1,374,000$                    313,885$                             1,060,115$                          9,233,920$                          

9 At Elk Grove-Florin Rd. Widen ex. Intx. to 4X6 Intersection, relocate Signal A-1.4.5 EP 61, CP 64 1 L.S. 553,000$         553,000$                       SCTDF, NVS -$                                        553,000$                             9,786,920$                          
10 At Bradshaw Widen ex. Intx. to 4X4 Intx (fut 6x4), Signalization A-1.4.2 EP 64 1 L.S. 2,227,000$      2,227,000$                    SCTDF, NVS 329,250$                             1,897,750$                          11,684,670$                        
11 At Vineyard 2X2 Signalization, 3-way A-1.4.1 EP 65 1 L.S. 260,000$         260,000$                       VSCP, NVS 260,000$                             -$                                        11,684,670$                        

Sub-total Gerber Rd. 3,040,000$                    589,250$                             2,450,750$                          11,684,670$                        

7.2 Kiefer Blvd. to SR-16 Widen from ex. sect. to 3 lanes each direction EP 20 CP 23 2,200 L.S. 7,080,000$      7,080,000$                    SCTDF, Meas. A 3,304,800$                          3,775,200$                          15,459,870$                        
21 At Kiefer Blvd. Widen ex. Intx. To Add NB & SB through lanes, re-locate signal A-1.4.5 EP 40 1 L.S. 553,000$         553,000$                       SCTDF 553,000$                             16,012,870$                        
7.3 SR-16 to Fruitridge Rd. Widen existing 2-lane rural to 4-lane thoroughfare center section A-1.3.5 EP4,21,27 CP6,19,24,30 4,470 L.F. 1,462$             6,535,000$                    SCTDF, NVS 329,250$                             6,205,750$                          22,218,620$                        
7.4 Fruitridge Rd. to Elder Creek Rd. Widen existing 2-lane rural to 4-lane thoroughfare center section A-1.3.5 EP4,22,27,48 CP6,24,25,30 5,260 L.F. 1,462$             7,690,000$                    SCTDF, NVS 387,418$                             7,302,582$                          29,521,202$                        
7.4d Fruitridge Rd. to Elder Creek Rd. Widen ex. bridge over Morrison Creek to 108' ROW 1 L.S. 2,252,000$      2,252,000$                    SCTDF 2,252,000$                          31,773,202$                        
7.5 Elder Creek Rd. to Florin Rd. Widen existing 2-lane rural to 4-lane thoroughfare center section A-1.3.5 EP23,48, CP 26 3,785 L.F. 1,462$             5,534,000$                    90.62% SCTDF, 9.38% NVS 367,663$                             5,166,337$                          36,939,539$                        
7.5r Elder Creek Rd. to Florin Rd. 4-lane at-grade replacement of exist RR X-ing, incl. Appurtenances 1 L.S. 700,000$         700,000$                       SCTDF -$                                        700,000$                             37,639,539$                        
13 At Folsom Blvd. Widen ex. Intx. to 4X6 Intersection, Signalization (improvements under construction) A-1.4.5 EP 39 , CP 40 n/a -$                                  (under construction) -$                                        -$                                        37,639,539$                        

Sub-total South Watt Ave. 30,344,000$                  4,389,131$                          25,954,869$                        37,639,539$                        

8.1 Florin Rd. to Gerber Rd. Widen existing 2-lane rural to 4-lane thoroughfare center section A-1.3.5 EP 24, CP 27 4,390 L.F. 1,462$             7,434,000$                    SCTDF, NVS, Vineyard 5,225,738$                          2,208,262$                          39,847,801$                        
8.1d Florin Rd. to Gerber Rd. Replace exist creek bridge w/6-lane bridge 1 L.S. 2,252,000$      2,252,000$                     Fed (HBP) 2,252,000$                          -$                                        39,847,801$                        

Sub-total Elk Grove-Florin Rd. 9,686,000$                    7,477,738$                          2,208,262$                          39,847,801$                        
    

9.5 Kiefer Blvd. to SR-16 Widen Exist. Section from 4 to 6 Lanes (add median & outside lanes) A-1.3.7 plus A-1.3.8 EP 28, CP 31 4,520 L.F. 1,206$             5,451,000$                    70% SCTDF, 30% Meas. A 1,453,500$                          3,997,500$                          43,845,301$                        
19 At Kiefer Blvd. Widen ex. mod. 4x4 intx. to mod. 4x6 Intx. ( add thru & rt-lanes, NB & SB), relocate Signal A-1.4.5 EP 41 1 L.S. 553,000$         553,000$                       SCTDF 553,000$                             44,398,301$                        
9.1 SR-16 to Elder Creek Rd. Widen Exist. 4-lane to 6-lane thoroughfare A-1.3.7 EP 32, CP 32 5,040 L.F. 892$                4,496,000$                    64% SCTDF, 36% Meas. A 1,375,200$                          3,120,800$                          47,519,101$                        
9.1d SR-16 to Elder Creek Rd. Widen exist Morrison Creek bridge w/6-lane bridge 1 L.S. 819,000$         819,000$                       64% SCTDF, 36% Meas. A 294,840$                             524,160$                             48,043,261$                        
9.3 Florin Rd. to Calvine Rd. Widen Exist. 2-lane rural to 4-lane thoroughfare center section EP 29, 33, 34 1 L.S. 28,294,000$    28,294,000$                  County '07 TIP 28,294,000$                        -$                                        48,043,261$                        

Sub-total Bradshaw Rd. 39,613,000$                  31,417,540$                        8,195,460$                          48,043,261$                        

,
 10.1.1 Power Inn Rd. to Elk Grove-Florin Rd. Widen ex. Section from 4 to 6 lanes (add WB & frontage) A-1.3.7 EP 12, CP 15 970 L.S. 4,081,677$      4,081,677$                    SCTDF, Vineyard 1,777,677$                          2,304,000$                          50,347,261$                        

10.1r Railroad Crossing At-grade widening of exist. (EB), incl. appurtenances 1 L.S. 175,000$         175,000$                       50% Vineyard, 50% Elk Grove 175,000$                             -$                                        50,347,261$                        
Sub-total Calvine Rd. 4,256,677$                    1,952,677$                          2,304,000$                          50,347,261$                        

    
 6.2 SR-16 to Fruitridge Rd. Widen ex. Arterial Center Section from 4 to 6 Lanes (requires GPA) A-1.3.7 EP 15 6,100 L.F. 8,215,000$      8,215,000$                    8,215,000$                          58,562,261$                        

6.2r SR-16 to Fruitridge Rd. Replacement of at-grade dual-track crossing RR X-ing(requires GPA) 1 L.S. 1,260,000$      1,260,000$                    1,260,000$                          59,822,261$                        
Sub-total Florin-Perkins Rd. 9,475,000$                    -$                                        9,475,000$                          59,822,261$                        

Preparation of P.F.F.P. and technical Studies Consultant fees

Sub-total  Net Construction Cost (FVCP) 59,822,261$                        59,822,261$                        
Right of Way Acquistion 10% of Net Construction Cost (FVCP)3 5,982,226$                          65,804,487$                        

108,885,677$            49,063,416$                    65,804,487$                    65,804,487$                    

South Watt Ave.

Elk Grove-Florin Rd.

Bradshaw Rd.

Calvine Rd.

Gerber Rd.

 SR-16

Fruitridge Rd.

Elder Creek Rd.

Florin Rd.

Florin-Perkins Rd.

   Total Phase - 1 
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Fin Total Est. Cumulative
Plan Mit Qty Unit Unit Total Other Cost of Net Total

 Ref Meas  Price Estimated (partial) Funding Reimbursable Construction Estimated
 Proj # Roadway Segment/ Item Project Description Table Cost Sources1( Project Cost (FVCP) Net Cost (FVCP)

PHASE - 2 (1,401 <= 2,000 DU)

 2.1 Florin-Perkins Rd. to South Watt Ave. Widen ex. 2-lane rural section to 4-lane arterial A-1.3.2 EP3 3,470 L.F. 1,570$             5,448,000$                    5,448,000$                          71,252,487$                        
2.1r Florin-Perkins Rd. to South Watt Ave. 4-lane at-grade replacement of exist RR X-ing, incl. appurtenances 1 L.S. 700,000$         700,000$                       700,000$                             71,952,487$                        

Sub-total Fruitridge Rd. 6,148,000$                    -$                                        6,148,000$                          71,952,487$                        

14 At Florin-Perkins Rd. Widen ex. Intx. (add WB right turn lane) A-1.4.5 EP 53, CP 56 1 L.S. 276,500$         277,000$                       SCTDF 277,000$                             72,229,487$                        
15 At South Watt Ave. Widen ex. partial 4x4 Intx. to full 6x6 (NE corner done), relocate Signal A-1.4.4 EP 55, CP 58 1 L.S. 1,364,000$      1,364,000$                    SCTDF, NVS 199,745$                             1,164,255$                          73,393,742$                        
16 At Bradshaw Rd. No intersection-specific imp's req'd (system-wide study area mitigation) A-1.4.4 EP 57 1 L.S. -$                    -$                                  NVS -$                                        -$                                        73,393,742$                        

Sub-total Florin Rd. 1,641,000$                    199,745$                             1,441,255$                          73,393,742$                        

17 At Power Inn Rd. No intersection-specific imp's req'd (system-wide study area mitigation) EP 59 1 L.S. -$                    -$                                  -$                                        73,393,742$                        
18 At French Rd. Exist. Imp's - EB (2 lt, 1 thru, 1 shared thru/rt) EP 60 1 L.S. -$                    -$                                  -$                                        73,393,742$                        

Sub-total Gerber Rd. -$                                  -$                                        -$                                        73,393,742$                        

44 At Waterman Rd. Widen EB & WB approaches, relocate Signal EP 70 1 L.S. 553,000$         553,000$                       553,000$                             73,946,742$                        
Sub-total Calvine Rd. 553,000$                       -$                                        553,000$                             73,946,742$                        

12.1.1 Florin Road to Gerber Road Widen ex. 2-lane rural section to 4-lane arterial 110% of A-1.3.2 EP 8,18; CP 18,22 1,100 L.F. 1,727$             1,900,000$                    1,900,000$                          75,846,742$                        
12.1.2 Florin Road to Gerber Road Widen ex. section to 4-lane arterial (add SB lane w/ frontage) 72'half EP 8,18; CP 18,22 1,480 L.F. 765$                1,132,000$                    1,132,000$                          76,978,742$                        
12.1.3 Florin Road to Gerber Road Restripe (4 lanes & grind ex) EP 8,18; CP 18,22 1,700 L.F. 50$                  85,000$                         85,000$                               77,063,742$                        
12.1d Florin Road to Gerber Road Creek Crossing - Widen Elder Creek Bridge from 76' to 84' ROW 1 L.S. 342,000$         342,000$                       342,000$                             77,405,742$                        

Sub-total French Rd. 3,459,000$                    -$                                        3,459,000$                          77,405,742$                        

Sub-total  Net Construction Cost (FVCP) 11,601,255$                        77,405,742$                        
 Right of Way Acquistion 10% of Net Construction Cost (FVCP) 1,160,126$                          78,565,868$                        

11,801,000$              199,745$                         12,761,381$                    78,565,868$                    

PHASE - 3 (2,001 <= 3,200 DU)

1.1 South Watt Ave. to Bradshaw Rd. Widen ex. partial Arterial Center Section from 2 to 4-lane thoroughfare center section 1.3.4 EP 2 4,130 L.F. 573$                12,833,068$                  SCTDF,  NVS (14.26%) 3,055,008$                          9,778,060$                          88,343,928$                        
67 at Hedge Ave. move signal & constr. southern curb returns (EB & WB lanes incl. in proj. 1.1) 1 L.S. 150,000$         150,000$                       -$                                        150,000$                             88,493,928$                        

Sub-total SR-16 12,833,068$                  3,055,008$                          9,778,060$                          88,493,928$                        

20 At Elk Grove Florin Rd. Re-stripe ex. Intx. to 4X6 Intersection A-1.4.5 EP 69 1 L.S. 10,000$           10,000$                         10,000$                               88,503,928$                        
Sub-total Calvine Rd. 10,000$                         -$                                        10,000$                               88,503,928$                        

8.2 Gerber Rd. to Unionhouse Creek Widen exist. thoroughfare Center Section from 4 to 6 Lanes (add NB frontage) A-1.3.11 EP 25, CP 28 2,190 L.F. 482$                1,056,000$                    SCTDF -$                                        1,056,000$                          89,559,928$                        
8.3 Unionhouse Creek to Caselman Rd. Widen exist. thoroughfare Center Section from 4 to 6 Lanes A-1.3.11 EP 25,67 CP 28 710 L.F. 964$                684,000$                       SCTDF -$                                        684,000$                             90,243,928$                        
8.4 Caselman Rd. to Carlisle Ave. Widen exist. thoroughfare Center Section from 4 to 6 Lanes (add NB frontage) A-1.3.11 EP 25, CP 28 620 L.F. 482$                299,000$                       SCTDF -$                                        299,000$                             90,542,928$                        
8.5 Vintage Park Dr. to 380' south of Britany Park Widen exist. thoroughfare Center Section from 4 to 6 Lanes (add SB frontage) A-1.3.7 EP 26, CP 29 380 L.F. 446$                169,000$                       SCTDF -$                                        169,000$                             90,711,928$                        
8.6 380' south of Britany Park to Calvine Rd. Widen exist. thoroughfare Center Section from 4 to 6 Lanes A-1.3.7 EP 26, CP 29 1,540 L.F. 892$                1,374,000$                    SCTDF -$                                        1,374,000$                          92,085,928$                        
30 At Caselman Widening to mod. 2X6 Intersection & Signalization (EB dual l-turn lanes) A-1.4.4 EP 68, CP 70 1 L.S. 682,000$         682,000$                       -$                                        682,000$                             92,767,928$                        

Sub-total Elk Grove-Florin Rd. 4,264,000$                    -$                                        4,264,000$                          92,767,928$                        

7.3 SR-16 to Fruitridge Rd. Widen exist. thoroughfare Center Section from 4 to 6 Lanes A-1.3.7 EP4,21,27, CP6,19,24,30 4,470 L.F. 892$                3,987,000$                    SCTDF, NVS 169,015$                             3,817,985$                          96,585,913$                        
7.4 Fruitridge Rd. to Elder Creek Rd. Widen exist. thoroughfare Center Section from 4 to 6 Lanes A-1.3.7 EP4,22,27,48, CP6,24,25,30 5,260 L.F. 892$                4,692,000$                    SCTDF, NVS 196,648$                             4,495,352$                          101,081,265$                      
7.5 Elder Creek Rd. to Florin Widen exist. thoroughfare Center Section from 4 to 6 Lanes A-1.3.11 EP 48, CP 26 3,785 L.F. 964$                3,649,000$                    SCTDF, NVS 188,770$                             3,460,230$                          104,541,495$                      
7.5r Elder Creek Rd. to Florin Rd. Widen ex. 4-lane RR X-ing to 6 lanes 1 E.A. 300,000$         300,000$                       SCTDF -$                                        300,000$                             104,841,495$                      
6 At Elder Creek Rd. re-stripe ex. 4x4 Intx. to 4x6 Intersection (minor imp's on 3 frontages req'd) A-1.4.1 EP 49, CP 51 1 L.S. 214,000$         214,000$                       NVS 214,000$                             -$                                        104,841,495$                      

Sub-total South Watt Ave. 12,842,000$                  768,433$                             12,073,567$                        104,841,495$                      

Sub-total  Net Construction Cost (FVCP) 26,125,627$                        104,841,495$                      
 Right of Way Acquistion 10% of Net Construction Cost (FVCP) 2,612,563$                          107,454,057$                      

   Total Phase - 3 29,949,068$              3,823,441$                      28,738,190$                    107,454,057$                  

Florin Rd.

Gerber Rd.

Calvine Rd.

French Road

   Total Phase - 2

 SR-16

Calvine Rd.

South Watt Ave.

Elk Grove-Florin Rd.

Fruitridge Rd.
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PHASE - 4 (3,201 <= 4,400 DU)

 1.2 Folsom Blvd. to South Watt Ave. Widen ex. 2-lane rural section to 4-lane thoroughfare center section A-1.3.5 EP 1, 14; CP 2 6,810 L.F. 1,462$             9,956,000$                    SCTDF 9,956,000$                          117,410,057$                      
22 At Folsom Blvd. Modify Traffic Signal Timing EP 37 1 L.S. -$                    -$                                  -$                                        117,410,057$                      
23 At Florin-Perkins Rd. Widen ex. Intx. to 4X6 Intersection (4-way) (cost of NB & SB widening in Proj 6.2 - EP15) EP 42, CP 43 1 L.S. 147,000$         147,000$                       147,000$                             117,557,057$                      

Sub-total SR-16 10,103,000$                  -$                                        10,103,000$                        117,557,057$                      

 3.2.1 Florin-Perkins Rd. to South Watt Ave. Widen ex. 2-lane rural section to 4-lane arterial A-1.3.2 EP 6 970 L.F. 1,570$             1,523,000$                    1,523,000$                          119,080,057$                      
 3.2.2 Florin-Perkins Rd. to South Watt Ave. Widen ex. 3-lane+median section to 4-lane arterial (add various frontage segments) A-1.3.12 EP 6 3,970 L.F. 418$                1,659,000$                    1,659,000$                          120,739,057$                      

3.2r Florin-Perkins Rd. to South Watt Ave. 4-lane at-grade RR replacement of exist, incl. appurtenances 1 L.S. 700,000$         700,000$                       700,000$                             121,439,057$                      
Sub-total Elder Creek Rd. 3,882,000$                    -$                                        3,882,000$                          121,439,057$                      

8.1 Florin Rd. to Gerber Rd. Widen exist. thoroughfare Center Section from 4 to 6 Lanes A-1.3.11 EP 24, CP 27 4,390 L.F. 964$                4,232,000$                    SCTDF, NVS, Vineyard 3,385,600$                          846,400$                             122,285,457$                      
Sub-total Elk Grove-Florin Rd. 4,232,000$                    3,385,600$                          846,400$                             122,285,457$                      

Sub-total  Net Construction Cost (FVCP) 14,831,400$                        122,285,457$                      
 Right of Way Acquistion 10% of Net Construction Cost (FVCP) 1,483,140$                          123,768,597$                      

18,217,000$              3,385,600$                      16,314,540$                    123,768,597$                  

PHASE - 5 (4,401 <= 5,600 DU)

25 At Hedge Ave. widen exist Intx. to 2X2 Intx. (fut. 4x2), Signalization, 4-way A-1.4.4 EP 47, CP 49 1 L.S. 1,364,000$      1,364,000$                    -$                                        1,364,000$                          125,132,597$                      
Sub-total Fruitridge Rd. 1,364,000$                    -$                                        1,364,000$                          125,132,597$                      

26 At Hedge  Widen ex. Intx. to 2x4 intx, signalize A-1.4.4 EP 50, CP 52 1 L.S. 1,364,000$     1,364,000$                   -$                                       1,364,000$                         126,496,597$                     
3.4 South Watt Ave. to Hedge Ave Widen ex. 2-lane rural section to 4-lane arterial A-1.3.2 EP 30, CP 35 1,050 L.F. 1,570$             1,649,000$                    SCTDF, NVS, NVS Other 386,921$                             1,262,079$                          127,758,676$                      
3.5 Hedge Ave. to Bradshaw Rd. Widen ex. 2-lane rural section to 4-lane arterial A-1.3.2 EP 31, CP 7 7,000 L.F. 1,570$             10,990,000$                  SCTDF, NVS, NVS Other 2,580,098$                          8,409,902$                          136,168,578$                      

Sub-total Elder Creek Rd. 14,003,000$                  2,967,019$                          11,035,981$                        136,168,578$                      

 4.1 South Watt Ave. to Hedge Ave Widen ex. 2-lane rural section to 4-lane thoroughfare center section A-1.3.5 EP 9, CP 12 1,900 L.F. 1,462$             2,778,000$                    NVS, NVS Other 2,778,000$                          -$                                        136,168,578$                      
4.1f.n South Watt Ave. to Hedge Ave Frontage on-site impr. (north side) A-1.3.11 1,900 L.F. 482$                916,000$                       -$                                        916,000$                             137,084,578$                      
4.1f.s South Watt Ave. to Hedge Ave Frontage on-site impr. (south side) A-1.3.11 1,900 L.F. 482$                916,000$                       -$                                        916,000$                             138,000,578$                      
27 At Gardner Ave Widen ex. Intx. to 2X6 Intersection, Signalization, 4-way (north leg by adjacent project) A-1.4.8 EP 54, CP 57 1 L.S. 1,685,000$      1,685,000$                    -$                                        1,685,000$                          139,685,578$                      
28 At Hedge Ave 2X4 Intersection widening (E/W legs incl. in road segm't) & Signalization, 4-way 50% of A-1.4.5 EP 56, CP 59 1 L.S. 366,500$         367,000$                       NVS 167,000$                             200,000$                             139,885,578$                      

Sub-total Florin Rd. 6,662,000$                    2,945,000$                          3,717,000$                          139,885,578$                      

5.2 Elk Grove-Florin Rd. to Bradshaw Rd. Widen ex. 2-lane section to 4-lane arterial (east-bound frontage only req'd) A-1.311 EP 11 8,840 L.F. 482$                4,261,000$                    -$                                        4,261,000$                          144,146,578$                      
29 At Waterman Constr. 2x4 Intx. - CR's on south side only (fut. 4x4), Signalization 10% of A-1.4.3 plus... EP 62 1 L.S. 534,000$         534,000$                       -$                                        534,000$                             144,680,578$                      

Sub-total Gerber Rd. 4,795,000$                    -$                                        4,795,000$                          144,680,578$                      
Waterman Rd.

14.1.2 Vintage Park Dr. to Gerber Rd. Constr. 2-lane arterial center section w/median A-1.3.3 minus… EP 26 2,440 L.F. 888$                2,167,000$                    Vineyard 2,123,000$                          44,000$                               144,724,578$                      
Sub-total Waterman Rd. 2,167,000$                    2,123,000$                          44,000$                               144,724,578$                      

Sub-total  Net Construction Cost (FVCP) 20,955,981$                        144,724,578$                      
 Right of Way Acquistion 10% of Net Construction Cost (FVCP) 2,095,598$                          146,820,176$                      

33,255,000$              8,035,019$                      23,051,579$                    146,820,176$                  

 SR-16

Elder Creek Rd.

Elk Grove-Florin Rd.

   Total Phase - 4

Fruitridge Rd.

Gerber Rd.

   Total Phase - 5

Elder Creek Rd.

Florin Rd.
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33 At Bradshaw Widen mod. 2x6 to mod. 4x6 intx (add through lanes & RT-lanes, 4-way) A-1.4.10 CP 53 1 L.S. 1,087,500$      1,088,000$                    Fair Share = 29% 772,000$                             316,000$                             147,136,176$                      
34 At Exelsior Replace ex rural intx - add NB left turn lane & EB right turn lane, signalization 75% of A-1.4.4 CP 54 1 L.S. 1,096,000$      1,096,000$                    Fair Share = 16% 921,000$                             175,000$                             147,311,176$                      
64 At Waterman Rd. Constr. 4x4 intx (3-way), signalize 75% of A-1.4.2 CP 52, CP 59 1 1,743,500$      1,744,000$                    Fair Share = 39% 1,063,840$                          680,000$                             147,991,176$                      

Sub-total Elder Creek Rd. 3,928,000$                    2,756,840$                          1,171,000$                          147,991,176$                      

1.3 South Watt Ave to Bradshaw Rd Widen ex. 4-lane (thoroughfare section) to 6-lane (2 frontages) A-1.3.7 CP 3 6,810 L.F. 892$                6,075,000$                     SCTDF, NVS (fair share = 9%) 5,528,000$                          547,000$                             148,538,176$                      
1.4 Bradshaw Rd to Excelsior Rd. Widen ex. 2-lane rural section to 4-lane arterial (thoroughfare center section) A-1.3.5 CP 4 10,330 L.F. 1,462$             15,102,000$                  70% SCTDF, 30% Meas. A (fair share < 1%) 14,951,000$                        151,000$                             148,689,176$                      
1.4d Bradshaw Rd to Excelsior Rd. Creek Crossing -  Morrison Creek Bridge new bridge 6 lane thoroughfare A-1.5.4 1 L.S. 3,575,000$      3,575,000$                    70% SCTDF, 30% Meas. A (fair share < 1%) 3,539,000$                          36,000$                               148,725,176$                      
1.5 Excelsior Rd. to Sunrise Blvd. Widen ex. 2-lane rural section to 4-lane arterial (thoroughfare center section) SCTDF CP 4 10,600 L.S. 20,526,000$    20,526,000$                  SCTDF (fair share = 1%) 20,321,000$                        205,000$                             148,930,176$                      
63 At Bradshaw Widen 4x6 Intx. to 6x6 Intersection (CAC only, yet consistent w/CP-2 and CP-26) A-1.4.5 CP 45 1 L.S. 733,000$         733,000$                       Sunridge PFFP, NVS (fair share = 14%) 630,000$                             103,000$                             149,033,176$                      
35 At Excelsior Widen ex. 2x2 to mod. 4x4 intx; relocate signal A-1.4.10 plus… CP 46 1 L.S. 1,380,500$      1,381,000$                     Sunridge PFFP, NVS (fair share = 5%) 1,312,000$                          69,000$                               149,102,176$                      
36 At South Watt Ave. Widen ex. mod. 4x6 intx to mod. 6x6 intx. A-1.4.5 CP 44 1 L.S. 440,500$         441,000$                       SCTDF (fair share = 22%) 344,000$                             97,000$                               149,199,176$                      

Sub-total SR-16  47,833,000$                  46,625,000$                        1,208,000$                          149,199,176$                      

38 At French Rd. widen WB approach (add rt-lane); all other imp's exist. - may be R.O.W. constrained A-1.3.14 CP 63 0 L.S. 178,000$         -$                                  fair share = 24% -$                                        -$                                        149,199,176$                      
40 At Bradshaw Widen 4x4 Intx. to 4X6 Intx. A-1.4.5 CP 67 1 L.S. 440,500$         441,000$                       NVS (fair share = 32%) 335,000$                             106,000$                             149,305,176$                      
41 At Waterman Exist. Improvements (see EP 62) CP 65 1 L.S. -$                    -$                                  Fair Share =  38% -$                                        -$                                        149,305,176$                      
42 At Bardu Lane Constr. 4x2 Intx., Signalize (E/W improvements incl. in Gerber Road widening) EP 63, CP 66 1 L.S. 310,000$         310,000$                       Fair Share =  53% 146,000$                             164,000$                             149,469,176$                      
60 At Vineyard Modify from 3-way to 4 way & widen (NB) 30% of A-1.4.4 CP 68 1 L.S. 409,200$         409,000$                       NVS (fair share = 20%) 327,000$                             82,000$                               149,551,176$                      
43 At Exelsior Replace ex rural intx. w/mod. 4x2, 4-way, signalize EP 66, CP 69 1 L.S. 1,071,000$      1,071,000$                    NVS (fair share = 7%) 996,000$                             75,000$                               149,626,176$                      

Sub-total Gerber Rd. 2,231,000$                    1,804,000$                          427,000$                             149,626,176$                      

61 At Kiefer Blvd. Widen ex. Intx. to add NB right turn lane 50% of A-1.4.5 CP 41 1 L.S. 276,500$         277,000$                       SCTDF (fair share = 13%) 241,000$                             36,000$                               149,662,176$                      
Sub-total South Watt Ave. 277,000$                       241,000$                             36,000$                               149,662,176$                      

,
44 At Waterman Rd. Widen ex. Intx. to 6x4 intx, relocate signal (imp's included in project EP 70) CP 73 1 L.S. -$                    -$                                  Fair Share = 13% -$                                        -$                                        149,662,176$                      
45 At Exelsior Widen ex. Intx (add left turn lanes), signalize (4-way) (CAC plan mitigation only) A-1.4.6 CP 74 1 L.S. 1,174,000$      1,174,000$                    Fair Share = 3% 1,139,000$                          23,000$                               149,685,176$                      
10.2.1 Elk Grove-Florin Rd to Grand Cru Drive Widen Exist. Thoroughfare Center Section from 4 to 6 Lanes A-1.3.7 CP 16 690 L.F. 892$                615,000$                       Vineyard, Vineyard Other (Fair share = 8%) 566,000$                             49,000$                               149,734,176$                      
10.2.2 Elk Grove-Florin Rd to Grand Cru Drive Widen Exist. Thoroughfare Center Section from 4 to 6 Lanes (add WB frontage) A-1.3.7 CP 16 1,330 L.F. 446$                593,000$                       Vineyard, Vineyard Other (Fair share = 8%) 546,000$                             47,000$                               149,781,176$                      

Sub-total Calvine Rd. 2,382,000$                    2,251,000$                          119,000$                             149,781,176$                      
 

46 At Calvine Rd Restripe intersection to 6x6 intx. EP 69, CP 72 1 LS 15,000$           15,000$                         Fair share = 16% 13,000$                               1,000$                                 149,782,176$                      
47 At Vintage Park Drive Modify exist. signal and add "no U-Turn" sign EP 71, CP 71 1 L.S. 10,000$           10,000$                         Fair Share = 29% 7,000$                                 3,000$                                 149,785,176$                      

Sub-total Elk Grove-Florin Rd. 25,000$                         20,000$                               4,000$                                 149,785,176$                      

9.2 Elder Creek Rd. to Florin Rd. Widen Exist. Thoroughfare Center Section from 4 to 6 Lanes A-1.3.11 CP 33 4,400 L.F. 964$                4,242,000$                    NVS, SCTDF (Fair share = 25%) 3,182,000$                          1,060,000$                          150,845,176$                      
9.6 Florin Rd. to Gerber Rd. Widen Exist. Thoroughfare Center Section from 4 to 6 Lanes A-1.3.11 CP 37 4,436 L.F. 964$                4,276,000$                    NVS (Fair share = 27%) 3,121,000$                          1,155,000$                          152,000,176$                      
65 At Kiefer Blvd. Widen exist. mod. 4x6 intx. (add 2nd. Lt-lanes - EB & WB, rt-lane EB) A-1.4.5 CP 42 1 L.S. 553,000$         553,000$                       SCTDF (Fair share = 14%) 476,000$                             77,000$                               152,077,176$                      

Sub-total Bradshaw Rd. 9,071,000$                    6,779,000$                          2,292,000$                          152,077,176$                      

South Watt Ave.

 SR-16

Gerber Rd.

Calvine Rd.

Elk Grove-Florin Rd.

Bradshaw Road

Elder Creek Rd.
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4.2 Bradshaw Rd. to Excelsior Rd. Widen ex. 2-lane rural section to 4-lane thoroughfare center section A-1.3.5 CP 36 9,720 L.F. 1,488$             14,463,000$                  SCTDF, NVS (Fair Share = 31%) 9,979,000$                          4,484,000$                          156,561,176$                      
4.2f.n Bradshaw Rd. to 2650' west of Vineyard Rd. Frontage on-site impr. (north side) A-1.3.11 2,200 L.F. 482$                1,060,000$                    Fair Share = 36% 678,000$                             382,000$                             156,943,176$                      
4.2d Bradshaw Rd. to Excelsior Rd. Replace Gerber Creek Bridge with 6 lane thoroughfare bridge A-1.5.10 1 L.S. 1,502,000$      1,502,000$                    SCTDF, NVS (Fair share = 29%) 1,066,000$                          436,000$                             157,379,176$                      
48 At Bradshaw Widen ex. mod 2x4 Intx. to 4X6 Intx.(add 1 thru each way, rt-lane WB; CAC mitigation only) A-1.4.10 CP 60 1 L.S. 1,187,500$      1,188,000$                    NVS (Fair Share = 31%) 820,000$                             368,000$                             157,747,176$                      
51 At Excelsior Rd. Constr. 4x 2 intx. 80% of A-1.4.4 plus… CP 62 1 L.S. 1,149,700$      1,150,000$                    NVS (Fair Share = 19%) 932,000$                             218,000$                             157,965,176$                      
53 At Vineyard Rd. Constr. 2x4 intx., signalize 4-way A-1.4.4 CP 61 1 L.S. 1,364,000$      1,364,000$                    NVS (Fair Share = 25%) 1,023,000$                          341,000$                             158,306,176$                      
54 At Waterman Rd. Constr. 4x4 intx (future 4x6); 3-way; signalize (intx. legs incl. in main line segments) 25% of A-1.4.2 CP 59 1 L.S. 776,125$         776,000$                       NVS (Fair Share = 41%) 458,000$                             318,000$                             158,624,176$                      
4.4 Power Inn Road to Florin- Perkins Road Const. Alta Florin Rd (2-lane arterial center section) from Power Inn Rd to Florin-Perkins Rd. (SCTDF) CP 9 4,700 L.F. 30,000,000$                  SCTDF 30,000,000$                        -$                                        158,624,176$                      
4.3 Stockton Blvd to Power Inn Road Widen Exist. Thoroughfare Center Section from 4 to 6 Lanes A-1.3.7 EP 7, CP 8 4,010 L.F. 892$                3,577,000$                    SCTDF (Fair share = 22%) 2,790,000$                          787,000$                             159,411,176$                      
4.5 Florin-Perkins Rd to Gardner Ave. Widen Exist. Thoroughfare Center Section from 4 to 6 Lanes A-1.3.7 EP 35, CP 10 2,400 L.F. 892$                2,141,000$                    SCTDF (Fair share = 54%) 985,000$                             1,156,000$                          160,567,176$                      
4.6 Gardner Ave. to South Watt Ave. Widen Exist. Thoroughfare Center Section from 4 to 6 Lanes A-1.3.11 EP 36, CP 11 1,125 L.F. 964$                1,085,000$                    SCTDF (Fair share = 59%) 445,000$                             640,000$                             161,207,176$                      
4.0f.n Hedge  Ave. to Bradshaw Rd. Frontage on-site impr. (north side) A-1.3.11 7,250 L.F. 482$                3,495,000$                    Fair Share = 50% 1,748,000$                          1,747,000$                          162,954,176$                      
4.0f.s Hedge  Ave. to CCTC Frontage on-site impr. (south side) A-1.3.11 1,170 L.F. 482$                564,000$                       Fair Share = 50% 282,000$                             282,000$                             163,236,176$                      

Sub-total Florin Rd. 62,365,000$                  51,206,000$                        11,159,000$                        163,236,176$                      

62 At Hedge Ave. widen exist Intx. (add rt-lane, EB)) A-1.4.4  CP 49 1 L.S. 178,000$         178,000$                       Fair Share = 8% 164,000$                             14,000$                               163,250,176$                      
Sub-total Fruitridge Rd. 178,000$                       164,000$                             14,000$                               163,250,176$                      

14.1.1 Vintage Park Dr to Gerber Rd Widen ex.section to 4-lane arterial (add NB frontage & median) A-1.3.13, A-1.3.8 CP 34 3,300 L.F. 792$                2,614,000$                    Fair Share = 33% 1,751,000$                          863,000$                             164,113,176$                      
14.1.2 Vintage Park Dr to Gerber Rd Widen ex.2-lane arterial center section to 4-lane arterial A-1.3.13 CP 34 2,440 L.F. 1,008$             2,460,000$                    Fair Share = 33% 1,648,000$                          812,000$                             164,925,176$                      
14.2 Florin Rd. to Elder Creek Rd. Constr. 4-lane arterial A-1.3.2 CP 52 4,480 L.F. 1,570$             7,034,000$                    Fair Share = 38% 4,361,000$                          2,673,000$                          167,598,176$                      
14.2d Florin Rd. to Elder Creek Rd. Constr. Elder Creek bridge CP 52 1 L.S. 2,717,000$      2,717,000$                    Fair Share = 38% 1,685,000$                          1,032,000$                          168,630,176$                      
66 At Florin Rd. Widen exist 4x4 3-way intx. to 4x4 4-way intx (NB - future 6x4), modify signal 25% of A-1.4.2 plus... 1 L.S. 583,600$         584,000$                       Fair Share = 41% 345,000$                             239,000$                             168,869,176$                      

Sub-total Waterman Rd. 15,409,000$                  9,790,000$                          5,619,000$                          168,869,176$                      

Sub-total  Net Construction Cost (FVCP) 22,049,000$                        168,869,176$                      
  Right of Way Acquistion 10% of Net Construction Cost (FVCP) 2,204,900$                          171,074,076$                      

Total Build-out Conditions Phase 143,699,000$            121,636,840$                  24,253,900$                    171,074,076$                  

Infeasible Mitigation Measures ("Significant and Unavoidable" Impacts

 6.1 Fruitridge Rd. to Elder Creek Rd. Widen ex. Arterial Center Section from 4 to 6 Lanes (requires GPA; r.o.w. constrained) EP 16, CP 20 4,400 L.F. n/a -$                                  -$                                        171,074,076$                      
6.1d Fruitridge Rd. to Elder Creek Rd. Widen ex. bridge over Morrison Creek to 96' ROW (requires GPA; r.o.w. constrained) 1 L.S. n/a -$                                  -$                                        171,074,076$                      
6.3 Elder Creek Rd. to Florin Rd. Widen ex. Arterial Center Section from 4 to 6 Lanes (requires GPA; r.o.w. constrained) EP 17,  CP 21 4,400 L.F. n/a -$                                  -$                                        171,074,076$                      
6.3d Elder Creek Rd. to Florin Rd. Widen ex. Florin Creek culvert to 96' ROW (requires GPA; r.o.w. constrained) 1 L.S. n/a -$                                  -$                                        171,074,076$                      
24 At Folsom Blvd. Mitigation Infeasible (4X6 widening) EP 38, CP 39 1 L.S. n/a -$                                  -$                                        171,074,076$                      

7.1 Folsom Blvd. to Kiefer Blvd. Mitigation Infeasible (widen to 8 lanes; requires GPA; r.o.w. constrained) EP 19 1,530 L.F. n/a -$                                  -$                                        171,074,076$                      

5.1 Power Inn Rd. to French Rd Widen ex. Arterial Center Section from 4 to 6 Lanes (requires GPA; r.o.w. constrained) EP 10, CP 13 4,350 L.F. n/a -$                                  -$                                        171,074,076$                      
5.1d Creek Crossing Widen Elder Creek Bridge from 4 to 6 lanes (requires GPA; r.o.w. constrained) 1 L.S. n/a -$                                  -$                                        171,074,076$                      
5.3 French Rd to Elk Grove-Florin Rd Widen ex. Arterial Center Section from 4 to 6 Lanes (requires GPA; r.o.w. constrained) CP 14 2,150 L.F. n/a -$                                  -$                                        171,074,076$                      

37 At Folsom Blvd. Widen EB approach by adding 2nd right turn lane (mitigation not feasible - ROW constraints) CP 38 0 L.S. n/a -$                                  -$                                        171,074,076$                      

2.2 Power Inn Rd. to Florin-Perkins Rd. Widen ex. Arterial Section from 4 to 6 Lanes (requires GPA; r.o.w. constrained) CP 5 4,380 L.F. n/a -$                                  -$                                        171,074,076$                      
56 At Florin-Perkins Rd. Widen ex. Intx. To 4x4 intx, relocate Signal - dual lefts, 4-way (infeasible; r.o.w. constrained) CP 47 0 L.S. n/a -$                                  -$                                        171,074,076$                      

13.1 SR-16 to Watt Ave. Widen Exist. Arterial Center Section from 4 to 6 Lanes (requires GPA; r.o.w. constrained) CP 1 4,800 L.F. n/a -$                                  -$                                        171,074,076$                      

11.1 Elder Creek Road to Florin Road Widen Exist. Arterial Center Section from 4 to 6 Lanes (requires GPA; r.o.w. constrained) EP 13, CP 17 4,355 L.F. n/a -$                                  -$                                        171,074,076$                      

12 At Power Inn Rd. Widen SB approach (add shared through/RT lane) CP 55 1 L.S. n/a -$                                  -$                                        171,074,076$                      

TOTAL ROW Acquistion 15,538,552$                 

TOTAL PROJECT COST 489,505,745$         307,780,901$               170,924,076$               171,074,076$               
1( SCTDF project inclusion noted, though assumed that reimbursements will be given in the form of credit against the SCTDF fee.  Alternatively, FVCP could pay 100% of the SCTDF fee and then be relieved of further funding obligation of projects included in the SCTDF program.
2( Required improvements in excess of (inconsistent with) existing General Plan Transportation Element roadway designations are deemed infeasible.
3( Right-of-way acquisition cost as a percentage of construction cost is derived from detailed right-of-way analyses performed for North Vineyard Station.  Prior to the actual acuisition process starting, similarly detailed analysis will need to be performed for the Florin Vineyard Community Plan right-of-way needs.
4( Fair Share funding for projects included in the SCTDF should be given credit against the regional SCTDF fee.
Abbreviations
d - drainage
r - railroad
n - north
s - south
e - east
w - west
f - frontage

Fruitridge Rd.

Florin Rd.

Florin-Perkins Rd.

Waterman Rd

Florin Rd.

Fruitridge Rd.

Folsom Blvd

South Watt Ave.

Gerber Rd.

 SR-16

Power Inn Road
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DRAFT
Table A-2
Florin Vineyard Gap Community Plan
Figure A-1.3
Roadway Cross Section Index
Summary of Preliminary Per Foot Cost Estimates

SHEET PROJECT NAME TOTAL COST PER L.F.

A-1.3.1 108' R/W  (Thoroughfare) Full Section 2,074.00$               

A-1.3.2 84' R/W (Arterial) Full Section 1,570.00$               

A-1.3.3 72' R/W (Arterial) Center Section 953.00$                  

A-1.3.4 Widen Exist. 2-lane Thoroughfare Center Section to 4 Lanes 573.00$                  

A-1.3.5 96' R/W (Thoroughfare) Center Section 1,462.00$               

A-1.3.6 108' R/W  (Thoroughfare) Half Section w/ median 1,037.00$               

A-1.3.7 Off-Site Thoroughfare Frontage Lane 446.00$                  

A-1.3.8 12' Median 314.00$                  

A-1.3.9 South Side Center Lane 379.00$                  

A-1.3.10 96' R/W (Thoroughfare) Half Section 654.00$                  

A-1.3.11 On-Site Thoroughfare Frontage Lane 482.00$                  

A-1.3.12 Off-Site Arterial Frontage Lane 418.00$                  

A-1.3.13 On-Site Arterial Frontage Lane 504.00$                  
A-1.3.14 Addition of Right-Turn Lane 178,000.00$           

MacKay & Somps Civil Engineers, Inc.
Roadway Cross Section Index 10.06.08.xls Road Cross Sect  IndexA-14
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revised: 8/15/08Table A-3

Florin Vineyard Gap Community Plan
Figure A-1.3.1
Roadway Cross Section Index
Preliminary Per Foot Cost Estimate
Typical 108' R/W Thoroughfare

Project Description:

ITEM QUANTITY UNIT UNIT PRICE PER FT COST

1. Clearing & Grubbing, Subgrade Preparation 96 S.F. 0.35$          33.60$          

2. Pavement removal 20 S.F. 1.50$          30.00$          

3. Excavation- Major Road 7 C.Y. 30.00$        210.00$        

4. Asphaltic Concrete,  6.5" 78 S.F. 4.50$          351.00$        

5. Aggregate Base, 23" 78 S.F. 6.40$          499.20$        

6. Conc.-Median Curb, Type 3 2 L.F. 18.00$        36.00$          

7. Conc.-Curb and Gutter, Type 2 2 L.F. 25.00$        50.00$          

8. Conc.- 6' Sidewalk W/ 6" AB 12 S.F. 10.00$        120.00$        

9. Median Landscaping & Irrigation (turf & street trees) 11 S.F. 11.00$        121.00$        

10. Local Drainage- Street Storm Drain System 2 L.F. 25.00$        50.00$          

11. Signing & Striping 2 L.F. 7.50$          15.00$          

12. Intx.-Traffic Signal Interconnect 1 L.F. 10.00$        10.00$          

13. Street Lights-Major Rd., Type A 220' Spacing 2 L.F. 18.75$        37.50$          

14. Erosion Control 1 L.F. 12.25$        12.25$          

15. Traffic Control 1 L.F. 20.00$        20.00$          

Subtotal 1,595.55$    

30% (surveys, design, inspection and contingency) 478.67$        

Grand Total per Foot 2,074.22$    

Use 2,074.00$    

In case of utility pole
relocation (1-side) use 2,092.00$    

12' Landscaped Median (39' Pavement, 6' Sidewalk and 3' C&G Each Side = 96')

Notes:
1.  Joint Trench costs are excluded.
2.  Right-of-way costs are excluded.
3.  Frontage Landscaping and soundwall are excluded.
4.  Assumes a 6.55" AC over 23" AB roadway section.

MacKay & Somps Civil Engineers, Inc.
Roadway Cross Section Index 10.06.08.xls A-1.3.1A-15
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Florin Vineyard Gap Community Plan
Figure A-1.3.2
Roadway Cross Section Index
Preliminary Per Foot Cost Estimate
Typical 84' R/W Arterial

Project Description:

ITEM QUANTITY UNIT UNIT PRICE PER FT COST

1. Clearing & Grubbing, Subgrade Preparation 72 S.F. 0.35$          25.20$          

2. Pavement removal 20 S.F. 1.50$          30.00$          

3. Excavation- Major Road 5.6 C.Y. 30.00$        168.00$        

4. Asphaltic Concrete,  5.5" 54 S.F. 3.80$          205.20$        

5. Aggregate Base, 20.5" 54 S.F. 5.70$          307.80$        

6. Conc.-Median Curb, Type 3 2 L.F. 18.00$        36.00$          

7. Conc.-Curb and Gutter, Type 2 2 L.F. 25.00$        50.00$          

8. Conc.- 6' Sidewalk W/ 6" AB 12 S.F. 10.00$        120.00$        

9. Median Landscaping & Irrigation (turf & street trees) 11 S.F. 11.00$        121.00$        

10. Local Drainage- Street Storm Drain System 2 L.F. 25.00$        50.00$          

11. Signing & Striping 2 L.F. 7.50$          15.00$          

12. Intx.-Traffic Signal Interconnect 1 L.F. 10.00$        10.00$          

13. Street Lights-Major Rd., Type A 220' Spacing 2 L.F. 18.75$        37.50$          

14. Erosion Control 1 L.F. 12.25$        12.25$          

15. Traffic Control 1 L.F. 20.00$        20.00$          

Subtotal 1,207.95$    

30% (surveys, design, inspection and contingency) 362.39$        

Grand Total per Foot 1,570.34$    

Use 1,570.00$    

In case of utility pole
relocation (1-side) use 1,588.00$    

12' Landscaped Median (27' Pavement, 6' Sidewalk and 3' C&G Each Side = 72')

Notes:
1.  Joint Trench costs are excluded.
2.  Right-of-way costs are excluded.
3.  Frontage Landscaping and soundwall are excluded.
4.  Assumes a 5.5" AC over 20.5" AB roadway section.

MacKay & Somps Civil Engineers, Inc.
Roadway Cross Section Index 10.06.08.xls A-1.3.2A-16
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Florin Vineyard Gap Community Plan
Figure A-1.3.3
Roadway Cross Section Index
Preliminary Per Foot Cost Estimate
Typical 72' R/W (Arterial) Center-Section

Project Description:
12' Landscape Median, 17' Pavement, and 6' Roadside Ditch (Each Side) = 58'

ITEM QUANTITY UNIT UNIT PRICE PER FT COST

1. Clearing & Grubbing, Subgrade Preparation 58 S.F. 0.35$       20.30$         

2. Pavement Removal 20 S.F. 1.50$       30.00$         

3. Excavation- Major Road 4 C.Y 30.00$     120.00$       

4. Asphaltic Concrete,  5.5" 34 S.F. 3.80$       129.20$       

5. Aggregate Base, 20.5" 34 S.F. 5.70$       193.80$       

6. Conc.-Median Curb, Type 3 2 L.F. 18.00$     36.00$         

7. Median Landscaping & Irrigation (turf & street trees) 11 S.F. 11.00$     121.00$       

8. Drainage-Roadside Drainage 2 L.F. 17.00$     34.00$         

9. Signing & Striping 1 L.F. 6.50$       6.50$           

10. Intx.-Traffic Signal Interconnect 1 L.F. 10.00$     10.00$         

11. Erosion Control 1 L.F. 12.25$     12.25$         

12. Traffic Control 1 L.F. 20.00$     20.00$         

Subtotal 733.05$       

30% (surveys, design, inspection and contingency) 219.92$       

Grand Total per Foot 952.97$       

Use 953.00$       
Notes:
1.  Joint Trench costs are excluded.
2.  Right-of-way costs are excluded.
3.  Landscaping and soundwall are excluded.
4.  Assumes a 5.5" AC over 20.5" AB roadway section.
5.  Outside 11' travel lane,  curb, gutter, & s/w are not included.

MacKay & Somps Civil Engineers, Inc.
Roadway Cross Section Index 10.06.08.xls A-1.3.3
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Florin Vineyard Gap Community Plan
Figure A-1.3.4
Roadway Cross Section Index
Preliminary Per Foot Cost Estimate
Widen 96' R/W (Thoroughfare) 2-Lane Center Section to 4 Lanes

Project Description:
11' Pavement and 6' Roadside Ditch Each Side = 34'

ITEM QUANTITY UNIT UNIT PRICE PER FT COST

1. Clearing & Grubbing, Subgrade Preparation 34 S.F. 0.35$          11.90$          

2. Sawcut Exist. Pavement 2 L.F. 1.00$          2.00$            

3. Excavation- Major Road 3 C.Y. 30.00$        90.00$          

4. Asphaltic Concrete,  6.5" 22 S.F. 4.50$          99.00$          

5. Aggregate Base, 23" 22 S.F. 6.40$          140.80$        

6. Local Drainage - Roadside Drainage 2 L.F. 17.00$        34.00$          

7. Signing & Striping 2 L.F. 6.50$          13.00$          

8. Utility Pole Relocation 1 L.F. 18.00$        18.00$          

9. Erosion Control 1 L.F. 12.25$        12.25$          

10. Traffic Control 1 L.F. 20.00$        20.00$          

Subtotal 440.95$       

30% (surveys, design, inspection and contingency) 132.29$        

Grand Total per Foot 573.24$       

Use 573.00$       
Notes:
1.  Joint Trench costs are excluded.
2.  Right-of-way costs are excluded.
3.  Frontage Landscaping and soundwall are excluded.
4.  Assumes a 6.5" AC over 23" AB roadway section.
5.  Outside 11' travel lane, curb, gutter & s/w are not included.

MacKay & Somps Civil Engineers, Inc.
Roadway Cross Section Index 10.07.08.xls A-1.3.4
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Florin Vineyard Gap Community Plan
Figure A-1.3.5
Roadway Cross Section Index
Preliminary Per Foot Cost Estimate
Typical 96' R/W (Thoroughfare) Center Section Only

Project Description:
12' Landscaped Median, 28' Pavement and 6' Roadside Ditch Each Side = 80'

ITEM QUANTITY UNIT UNIT PRICE PER FT COST

1. Clearing & Grubbing, Subgrade Preparation 80 S.F. 0.35$          28.00$          

2. Pavement removal 20 S.F. 1.50$          30.00$          
